

No. 19-1189

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BP P.L.C., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

PAUL G. AFONSO
JOHN P. WAGNER
AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW KIM
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

November 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The oil and natural-gas industry has a long history of working at the behest of the federal government and “acting under” federal officers.	6
A. Fossil-fuel companies have acted under the direction of federal officers to provide essential military supplies.	8
B. Standard Oil operated the Elk Hills Naval Petroleum Reserve “in the employ” of the United States Navy.....	15
C. Companies must act under the direction of federal officers to carry out the federal policy of oil and natural-gas production on the Outer Continental Shelf.....	21
II. Claims concerning interstate emissions are removable because they arise under federal common law.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	5, 29, 30
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Bradford v. Harding</i> , 284 F.2d 307 (2d Cir. 1960)	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 116 Fed. Cl. 202 (2014)	16
<i>City of N.Y. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	29, 30
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	7
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	29
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States</i> , Nos. 10-2386, 11-1814, 2020 WL 5573048 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2020).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	5, 29

<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	8
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v.</i> <i>ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29, 30
<i>Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016)	14, 26
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Schmitt v. War Emergency</i> <i>Pipelines, Inc.</i> , 175 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1949).....	11
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	10, 11
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879).....	7
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 545 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1976).....	15, 16
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	7, 8, 9, 14, 20, 26, 27
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981).....	22

<i>West v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 200 (1929).....	16
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	7
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chemical Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998).....	14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1442	5, 6, 7, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)	7, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 30
30 U.S.C. § 226(i).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 6231(b).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 6241	28
43 U.S.C. § 1331(a).....	22
43 U.S.C. § 1332(3).....	22
43 U.S.C. § 1334(a)(1)	25
43 U.S.C. § 1334(a)(2)	25
43 U.S.C. § 1337(b)(7)	25
43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)-(c).....	23
43 U.S.C. § 1353(a)(3)	25

Defense Production Act of 1950, ch. 932, 64 Stat. 798.....	12
---	----

Naval Petroleum Reserves Production Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-258, 90 Stat. 303.....	19
--	----

REGULATIONS AND REGULATORY MATERIALS

30 C.F.R. § 250.106	26
30 C.F.R. § 250.1151-52	26
30 C.F.R. § 250.1159	24
30 C.F.R. § 250.1160-64	26
38 Fed. Reg. 30,572 (Nov. 6, 1973)	12
39 Fed. Reg. 15,885 (May 6, 1974).....	24
71 Fed. Reg. 65,376 (Nov. 8, 2006)	27
75 Fed. Reg. 20,271 (Apr. 19, 2010).....	24

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1084 (1976).....	23
S. Rep. No. 94-1, pt. 1 (1975)	12

<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Nat'l Stockpile and Naval Petroleum Reserve, S. Comm. on the Armed Services, 93rd Cong., 1st Sess. (Dec. 10-11, 1973).....</i>	13
--	----

<i>Hearing on Amendment Proposed to Unit Plan Contract Governing Dev. and Operation of Naval Petroleum No. 1 (Elk Hills) Before the H. Comm. on Naval Affairs, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (Sept. 9, 1946)</i>	17
<i>Hearings Before H. Comm. on Naval Affairs on Estimates Submitted by the Secretary of the Navy, 64th Cong. (1915)</i>	9
<i>Naval Petroleum Reserves: Hearings Before the Armed Servs. Investigating Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Armed Servs., 93rd Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 17-18, 1973)</i>	16
121 Cong. Rec. S903 (daily ed. Jan. 27, 1975)	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Address to the Nation About National Energy Policy, 1 Pub. Papers 973 (1973)</i>	22
Omar Bradley, <i>A Soldier's Story</i> (1951)	8
Statement of R.M. "Johnnie" Burton, Director, Minerals Management Service, U.S. Dep't of Interior, Before the S. Comm. on Energy and Nat. Resources (Apr. 19, 2005)	27

Contract for Commercial Items, Contract No. SC0600-12-D-0496 (Sept. 20, 2012)	13
Contract No. NOD-9930, Operating Agreement Between Navy Department and Standard Oil Company of California Relating to Naval Petroleum Reserve No. 1 (Elk Hills) (Nov. 3, 1971)	18
<i>Elk Hills Development</i> (Mar. 2, 1945), in Nat'l Archives and Records Admin., PI-31 470 Records Concerning Reserves in the U.S. and PAW Districts 1941-45	18
Erik J. Dahl, <i>Naval Innovation: From Coal to Oil</i> , Joint Force Quarterly (Winter 2000-2001)	9
Mem. from George C. Dowd, Officer in Charge, Naval Petroleum Reserves in Cal. to Field Superintendent, US-NPR No. 1 (Elk Hills) (Nov. 28, 1974)	19
Arnold Krammer, <i>Operation PLUTO: A Wartime Partnership for Petroleum</i> , 33 Tech. & Culture 441 (1992)	10
Robert Lindsey, <i>Elk Hills Reserve Oil Will Flow Again</i> , N.Y. Times (July 3, 1976).....	19

Nat'l Petroleum Council, <i>A National Oil Policy for the United States</i> (1949)	9
Statement of Senator Joseph C. O'Mahoney, Chairman, Special Committee Investigating Petroleum Resources, <i>in</i> Petroleum Admin. for War, <i>Petroleum in War and Peace</i> (1945)	10
Gregory W. Pedlow & Donald E. Welzenbach, <i>The Central Intelligence Agency and Overhead Reconnaissance: The U-2 and OXCART Programs, 1954-1974</i> (1992)	12
Petroleum Admin. for War, <i>A History of the Petroleum Administration for War, 1941-1945</i> (John W. Frey & H. Chandler Ide eds. 2005)	10
Telegram from P.M. Robinson, PAW Assistant Director of Refining, to Ralph K. Davies, PAW Deputy Ad- ministrator, <i>Refiners Who Did Not Reply to the Gasoline Yield Reduction Telegrams</i> (Aug. 12, 1942)	12
William D. Smith, <i>Peterson Assures Oil Industry U.S. Will Act on Energy Needs</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 15, 1972)	21

W.J. Sweeney et al., <i>Aircraft Fuels and Propellants: Report of the AAF Scientific Advisory Group</i> (1946).....	11
Systematic Management Services, Inc., <i>History of Naval Petroleum Reserve No. 1 (Elk Hills) 1912-1987 (Draft)</i> (May 15, 1989).....	19
U.S. Def. Logistics Agency, <i>Fiscal Year 2019: Fact Book</i> (2019).....	13
U.S. Dep’t of Defense, <i>Handbook Aerospace Fuels Certification</i> (2014)	14
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Office of Fossil Energy, <i>About NPR</i>	20
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Office of Fossil Energy, <i>History of SPR Releases</i>	28
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Strategic Petroleum Reserve Annual Report for Calendar Year 2010</i> (Nov. 2011)	28
U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Land Management, Offer to Lease and Lease for Oil and Gas, Form 3100-11 (Oct. 2008)	24, 26
U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., Oil and Gas Lease of Submerged Lands Under the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, Form BOEM-2005 (Feb. 2017)	24, 25, 26

U.S. Dep't of Interior, Fed. Energy Admin., <i>Outlook for Federal Goals to Accelerate Leasing of Oil and Gas Resources on the Outer Continental Shelf</i> (1975)	22
U.S. Dep't of Interior, Minerals Mgmt. Serv., Mineral Lease of Submerged Lands Under the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, Form MMS-2004 (June 1991).....	24
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, RCED-87- 75FS, <i>Naval Petroleum Reserves— Oil Sales Procedures and Prices at Elk Hills, April Through December 1986</i> (Jan. 1987).....	19
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Naval Petroleum Reserve No. 1: Efforts to Sell the Reserve</i> , GAO/RCED-88-198 (July 1988).....	16, 17, 18
Unit Plan Contract Between Navy Dep't and Standard Oil Co. of Cal., Relating to Naval Petroleum Reserve No. 1 (Elk Hills) (June 19, 1944)	17
